

18-15712

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PRAGER UNIVERSITY,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

—v.—

GOOGLE LLC and YOUTUBE, LLC,
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California,
Case No. 5:17-cv-06064-LHK
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES

David H. Kramer
Lauren Gallo White
Amit Q. Gressel
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI,
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road,
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Tel: (650) 493-9300
Fax: (650) 493-6811
dkramer@wsgr.com

Brian M. Willen
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI,
Professional Corporation
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 999-5800
Fax: (212) 999-5899
bwillen@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. YouTube and Its Video-Hosting Service	2
B. YouTube’s Restricted Mode Tool.....	4
C. PragerU and YouTube’s Classification of its Videos	6
D. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. APPELLANT’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE YOUTUBE IS NOT A STATE ACTOR	14
A. YouTube Is A Private Service Provider, Not A State Actor Subject To The First Amendment	15
B. Appellant Cannot Use The Public Function Test To Transform YouTube Into A State Actor	17
1. The Public Function Test Is Limited To Delegations of Exclusively Public Functions.....	18
2. YouTube Was Not Delegated A “Public Function” That Was Traditionally The Exclusive Province of The State.....	20
3. YouTube Is A Private Business, Not A “Public Forum”.....	23
4. YouTube Is Not The Equivalent of A Company Town.....	28
5. Recent Cases Involving Government Regulation of Online Activity Do Not Turn YouTube Into A State Actor.....	32
C. Appellant’s Effort To Subject YouTube To The First Amendment Would Have Pernicious and Perverse Consequences	34

D.	YouTube’s Decisions About How To Apply Restricted Mode Are Protected By The First Amendment.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED APPELLANT’S LANHAM ACT CLAIM	43
A.	YouTube Did Not Make Any False Statement About The Exclusion Of Appellant’s Videos From Restricted Mode	43
B.	YouTube’s Statements About Its Service Do Not Give Rise to a Lanham Act Claim	49
1.	Appellant Lacks Standing Under The Lanham Act to Bring A False Advertising Claim Based on YouTube’s Statements About Its Service	50
2.	Appellant Cannot Premise A Claim on YouTube’s General Statements in Support of Free Speech	51
3.	Appellant Cannot Premise A Claim on YouTube’s Restricted Mode Policies	54
	CONCLUSION	56
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978)	45
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	29-30
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	35
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Barrus v. Sylvania</i> , 55 F. 3d 468 (9th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Bartholomew v. YouTube, LLC</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 1217 (2016).....	45
<i>Bobbleheads.com, LLC v. Wright Bros., Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	44
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 288 (2001).....	16, 18-19, 26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	35-36
<i>Brunette v. Humane Soc’y of Ventura Cty.</i> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)	19, 22
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	55
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	24
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

Cook, Perkiss & Liehe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv., Inc.,
911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)45, 47, 53

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....26

Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int’l, Inc.,
191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999)45

Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.,
948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....16, 23, 26, 32

Darnaa, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2015 WL 7753406 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2015)45

Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 26-27

DocMagic, Inc. v. Ellie Mae, Inc.,
745 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....53

EcoDisc Tech. AG v. DVD Format/Logo Licensing Corp.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....55

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.,
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....19

Enigma Software Grp. USA LLC v. Malwarebytes Inc.,
2017 WL 5153698 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2017).....49

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....35

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966).....18

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....40

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)48

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978).....22, 28, 30, 32

Florer v. Congregation Pidyon Shevuyim, N.A.,
639 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2011)18

Green v. Am. Online (AOL),
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)*passim*

Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.,
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)10, 15

Hudgens v. NLRB,
424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 15, 30-32

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....15

Island Online, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.,
119 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)22

Jack Russell Terrier Network v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.,
407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)51

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 16, 19, 22-23

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)44

Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2006 WL 3246596 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2006)23

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)23, 24

L.A. Taxi Coop., Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
114 F. Supp. 3d 852 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....53

Lee v. Katz,
276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....14, 48, 50

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....*passim*

Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.,
476 U.S. 488 (1986).....39

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946).....*passim*

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....35

Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC,
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)40

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....12, 39, 42

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Sol.,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) 51-53

Nyabwa v. FaceBook,
2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018).....*passim*

O&R Constr., LLC v. Dun & Bradstreet Credibility Corp.,
2017 WL 6526585 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 21, 2017).....53

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 33-34

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....24

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....41

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....35

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....36

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....19, 22

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....33

S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,
483 U.S. 522 (1987).....19, 20

Seoul Laser Dieboard Sys. Co., Ltd. v. Serviform, S.r.l.,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2013)44

Shank v. Presidio Brands, Inc.,
2018 WL 510169 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2018).....53

Shulman v. Facebook.com,
2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017)16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....39

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....35

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....35

Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)26

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)44

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....19

William H. Morris Co. v. Grp. W, Inc.,
66 F.3d 255 (9th Cir. 1995)45

Williams v. Gerber Products Co.,
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)53

World Wrestling Federation Entertainment, Inc. v. Bozell,
142 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)54

Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.,
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)49

Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)40, 42

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

47 U.S.C. § 2307

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....22, 28

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4).....37
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....13, 48
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B)13, 49
Cal. Civ. Code § 517
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 172007

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 14, 44-45, 55
